

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF  
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Supreme Court Case No. S275940

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent

v.

**WELDON K. McDAVID, JR.,**

Defendant and Appellant.

Court of Appeal  
Fourth District  
Division One  
Case No. D078919

San Diego County  
Superior Court  
Case Number  
SCN363925

APPEAL FROM THE SAN DIEGO COUNTY  
SUPERIOR COURT

The Honorable Sim von Kalinowski, Judge

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

Raymond M. DiGuiseppe  
State Bar Number 228457  
Post Office Box 10790  
Southport, North Carolina 28461  
Phone: (910) 713-8804  
Email: diguiseppe228457@gmail.com

Counsel for Weldon K. McDavid, Jr.  
By appointment of the Court of Appeal  
under the Appellate Defenders, Inc., program

## Table of Contents

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Issue Presented</b>	9
<b>Introduction</b>	9
<b>Statement of the Case and Facts</b>	11
<b>Argument</b>	14
<b>I. The Legislature has authorized courts to strike or dismiss a section 12022.53 and either impose no additional punishment for the firearms-related conduct or to impose any factually supported uncharged lesser enhancement that “fits the severity of the crime.”</b>	14
<b>A. General sentencing powers and duties of trial courts</b>	15
<b>B. General principles of statutory interpretation</b>	16
<b>C. The plain-meaning construction of the statutory scheme is clear in establishing the broad discretion of trial courts under section 12022.53 to impose enhancements that fit the severity of the crime.</b>	19
<b>1. The statutory scheme</b>	19
<b>2. The plain meaning of and relationship between subdivisions (j) and (h) of section 12022.53 compel McDavid’s statutory interpretation.</b>	24
<b>3. The plain meaning and effect of section 1385 in securing this breadth of sentencing discretion also compels McDavid’s interpretation.</b>	27

**Table of Contents (continued)**

**Page**

**Argument I.C. (continued)**

- 4. The import of subdivision (f) of section 12022.53 further illustrates the point here. 30**
- D. The extrinsic aids all strongly support this interpretation of a trial court’s broad sentencing discretion under section 12022.53. 32**

  - 1. The legislative history and intent of the statutory scheme. 33**
  - 2. The caselaw of which the Legislature was presumably aware and adopted in enacting the sentencing discretion under section 12022.53 supports the same statutory construction. 38**
  - 3. The other canons of construction can only bolster McDavid’s interpretation. 44**
- E. This construction of the statutory scheme is fully consistent with the Court’s opinion in *Tirado*, the rationale of which strongly supports interpreting section 12022.53 as affording such discretion. 46**
- F. The unreasonableness and resulting anomalies of the statutory construction advanced by the Attorney General and adopted by the majority opinion cement the conclusion that McDavid’s construction prevails. 50**

## Table of Contents (continued)

	Page
<b>Argument I. (continued)</b>	
<b>G.    The matter must be remanded with directions that the trial court reconsider the section 12022.53 enhancements based on the full scope of its discretion to impose an “appropriate” sentence that fits the severity of the individual case.</b>	57
<b>Conclusion</b>	59
<b>Certificate of Compliance</b>	60
<b>Declaration of Service</b>	61

## Table of Authorities

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>California Assn. of Psychology Providers v. Rank</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1	38
<i>Estate of McDill</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 831	39
<i>Ferra v. Loews Hollywood Hotel, LLC</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 858	18
<i>Honey Springs Homeowners Assn. v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1984) 157 Cal.App.3d 1122	38
<i>Hopkins v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 1275	17, 18, 44
<i>In re Todd’s Estate</i> (1941) 17 Cal.2d 270	26

**Table of Authorities (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Kusior v. Silver</i> (1960) 54 Cal.2d 603	39
<i>Marina Point, Ltd. v. Wolfson</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 721	39
<i>McClung v. Employment Development Dept.</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 467	39
<i>Moreno v. Bassi</i> (2021) 65 Cal.App.5th 244	17, 44
<i>Nazir v. Superior Court</i> (2022) 79 Cal.App.5th 478	15, 30, 33, 45
<i>People v. Allen</i> (1985) 165 Cal.App.3d 616	40, 42, 49
<i>People v. Barboza</i> (2021) 68 Cal.App.5th 955	29
<i>People v. Bullard</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 94	56
<i>People v. Camacho</i> (2019) 32 Cal.App.5th 998	16, 19
<i>People v. Carillo</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 1416	28, 29
<i>People v. Cervantes</i> (2020) 55 Cal.App.5th 927	39
<i>People v. Fritz</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 227	28

## Table of Authorities (continued)

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>People v. Fuentes</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 218	28, 30
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1138	16, 19
<i>People v. Harrison</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 321	39
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 240	16, 19
<i>People v. Meloney</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1145	27
<i>People v. Oates</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1048	28
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 825	15
<i>People v. Santana</i> (1986) 182 Cal.App.3d 185	28
<i>People v. Stamps</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 685	30
<i>People v. Strickland</i> (1984) 11 Cal.3d 946	40, 41, 42, 49
<i>People v. Superior Court of Riverside County</i> (2022) 81 Cal.App.5th 851	16, 17, 18, 44
<i>People v. Superior Court (Zamudio)</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 183	39

**Table of Authorities (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 636	28
<i>People v. Tirado</i> (2022) 12 Cal.5th 688	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Valencia</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 347	17, 19, 56
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 298	39
<i>State Dept. of Public Health v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 940	17, 18, 32, 39, 44
<i>Stavropoulos v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 190	40
<i>Tan v. Superior Court of Mateo County</i> (2022) 76 Cal.App.5th 130	17
<i>Vazquez v. Jan-Pro Franchising International, Inc.</i> (2021) 10 Cal.5th 944	39
<i>Wasatch Property Management v. Degrate</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1111	26
<b>Penal Code</b>	
§ 17.2	38
§ 182	11
§ 187	11
§ 189	11
§ 664	11
§ 1385	<i>passim</i>

## Table of Authorities (continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Penal Code</b>	
§ 12022	22, 30, 40, 41, 42, 56, 58
§ 12022.3	21, 24, 31, 32
§ 12022.4	21, 24, 31, 32
§ 12022.5	<i>passim</i>
§ 12022.53	<i>passim</i>
§ 12022.7	12, 24, 31, 32
§ 12022.8	24, 31, 32
§ 12022.9	24, 31, 32
 <b>Rules of Court</b>	
4.410	45, 46
4.421	45
4.423	45
 <b>Legislative History</b>	
Assem. Bill No. 4 (1997-1998 Reg. Sess.), Bill Analysis	33
Assem. Com. on Public Safety, Analysis of Assem. Bill No. 4 (1997-1998 Reg. Sess.)	33
Sen. Rules Com., Off. of Sen. Floor Analyses, Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 620 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.)	34
Assem. Com. on Public Safety, Sen. Bill No. 620 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.)	9, 10, 35
Sen. Com. on Public Safety, Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 81 (2021-2022 Reg. Sess.)	37
